

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

November 13, 2019

Vladimir Popov 3541 Ridgeview CT Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302

> RE: Application #: AF630398628 Absolute Bliss Care 3541 Ridgeview CT Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302

Dear Mr. Popov:

Attached is the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility. The study has determined substantial violations of applicable licensing statutes and administrative rules. Therefore, denial of issuance of a license is recommended. You will be notified in writing of the Agency's intention and your options for resolution of this matter.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

K. Creu

Kenyatta Lewis, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 4th Floor, Suite 4B 51111 Woodward Avenue Pontiac, MI 48342 (248) 296-2078

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AF630398628
Applicant Name:	Vladimir Popov
Applicant Address:	3541 Ridgeview Ct Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302
Applicant Telephone #:	(248) 757-2459
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	N/A
Name of Facility:	Absolute Bliss Care
Facility Address:	3541 Ridgeview CT Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302
Facility Telephone #:	(248) 757-2459
Application Date:	03/04/2019
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED AGED TRAUMATICALLY BRAIN INJURED

II. METHODOLOGY

03/04/2019	Enrollment
03/06/2019	Contact - Document Sent Rules and Acts books.
03/06/2019	Application Incomplete Letter Sent 1326, RI-030, and FP for Vladimir. 100 for Elena and Nicholas
03/06/2019	PSOR on Address Completed NO
08/12/2019	Contact - Document Received AFC100 for Nicholas, Elena, 1326 for Vladimir
08/16/2019	Contact - Document Received Licensing file received from Central office
10/30/2019	Contact - Document Sent SOS request
10/30/2019	Exit Conference Conducted via telephone with Vladimir Popov. Shared recommendation to deny issuance of license, due to Elena Popova residing and owning the home.
10/30/2019	Inspection Completed-BCAL Sub. Non-Compliance

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

A. Physical Description of Facility

The facility is a two-story colonial home. The six-bedroom, five full bath and two halfbath home is approximately 6,747 square feet. There is an attached 822 square foot garage and a finished basement. The facility is located in Bloomfield, Michigan and was constructed in 1983. The facility is served by public water and sewer systems.

B. Program Description

The applicant is Vladimir Popov. Per the family home application, submitted to the department on 03/06/19, Mr. Popov intends to provide care to vulnerable adults who are developmentally disabled, aged, physically handicapped, and Traumatic Brain injured. The facility is wheelchair accessible.

C. Rule/Statutory Violations

According to the Bureau Information Tracking System, a licensing application was received on 06/01/18 for the home located at 3541 Ridgeview Court Bloomfield, MI (license # AF630394545). This application was closed on 06/08/18. The closure of this application was the result of the applicant, Elena Popova being denied issuance due to disciplinary action on a previous license. Elena Popova is not eligible to apply for licensure before 08/05/20.

On 02/11/19, the department received a complaint regarding unlicensed adult foster care being provided by Elena Popova at 3541 Ridgeview Court Bloomfield, MI. Reference SIR# 2019A0988020 UA630398281.

02/13/19, I completed a BITS search regarding Elena Popova. I noted that Ms. Popova had disciplinary action that resulted in the closure of her licensed facility Elena's Elder Care (AF630336640) on 06/23/15. I also noted that there was an unlicensed special investigation (#2015A0603032/UA630376169) that was closed on 09/30/15. Ms. Popova ceased operation of the facility located at 30145 Stonegate Franklin, MI. I also completed a property tax lookup for 3541 Ridgeview Court Bloomfield, MI and noted that Elena Popova is listed as the homeowner.

On 02/28/19, I conducted an exit conference for SIR #2019A0988020 with Elena Popova. I stated that the home meets all the requirements for adult foster care and since she could not obtain a license, she would have to cease operation. Ms. Popova stated that her son, Nicholas Popov applied for licensure for another facility, called Abundant Care (AF630398339) located at 5300 Greenbriar West Bloomfield MI and she would ask him to apply for licensure for her home. I advised that the department may refuse to issue a license due to her affiliation as the owner of the home and her previous disciplinary action.

On 10/30/19, I conducted an exit conference via telephone with the applicant, Mr. Vladimir Popov. I shared my findings and recommendation to deny issuance of a family home license, due to the applicant's mother, Elena Popova's interest in the facility. Elena Popova is the owner of the facility and she resides at the facility.

MCL 400.722 Denying, suspending, revoking, refusing to renew, or modifying license; grounds; written notice; hearing; decision; protest; receiving or maintaining adults requiring foster care as felony; penalty; relocation services.

(2) The department may deny, suspend, revoke, or modify an application for licensure or a license of a licensee if the department determines that the applicant or licensee has a relationship with a former applicant whose application under this act has been denied or a former licensee whose license under this act has been suspended, revoked, or refused renewal

under this section or section 13(9) or a convicted person to whom a license has been denied under section 13(9). This subsection applies for 10 years after the suspension, revocation, or refused renewal of the former licensee's license, the denial of the former applicant's application for licensure, or the denial of the convicted person's application for licensure. As used in this subsection, an applicant has a relationship with a former licensee or convicted person if the former applicant, licensee, or convicted person is involved with the facility in 1 or more of the following ways:

(a) Participates in the administration or operation of the facility.

(b) Has a financial interest in the operation of the facility.

(c) Provides care to residents of the facility.

(d) Has contact with residents or staff on the premises of the facility.

(e) Is employed by the facility.

(f) Resides in the facility.

According to the Bureau Information Tracking System, a licensing application was received on 06/01/18 for the home located at 3541 Ridgeview Court Bloomfield, MI (license # AF630394545). This application was closed on 06/08/18. The closure of this application was the result of the applicant, Elena Popova being denied issuance due to disciplinary action on a previous license. Elena Popova is not eligible to apply for licensure before 08/05/20.

On 02/11/19, the department received a complaint regarding unlicensed adult foster care being provided by Elena Popova at 3541 Ridgeview Court Bloomfield, MI. Reference SIR# 2019A0988020 UA630398281.

02/13/19, I completed a BITS search regarding Elena Popova. I noted that Ms. Popova had disciplinary action that resulted in the closure of her licensed facility Elena's Elder Care (AF630336640) on 06/23/15. I also noted that there was an unlicensed special investigation (2015A0603032/UA630376169) that was closed on 09/30/15. Ms. Popova ceased operation of the facility located at 30145 Stonegate Franklin, MI. I also completed a property tax lookup for 3541 Ridgeview Court Bloomfield, MI and noted that Elena Popova is listed as the homeowner.

On 02/28/19 I conducted an exit conference for SIR#2019A0988020 with Elena Popova to her that the home meets all the requirements for adult foster care and since she could not obtain a license, she would have to cease operation. Ms. Popova stated that her son, Nicholas Popov applied for licensure for another facility, called Abundant Care (AF630398339) located at 5300 Greenbriar West Bloomfield MI and she would ask him to apply for licensure for her home. I advised that the department may refuse to issue a license due to her affiliation as the owner of the home and her previous disciplinary action.

Ms. Popova continues to reside at the facility and as the owner, she has a financial interest in the facility. Ms. Popova has involvement in the operation of the facility evidenced by her involvement in running an unlicensed facility and providing care to residents.

Ms. Popova stated that since she cannot obtain a license, she will ask her sons to apply. Ms. Popova's signature is on the business check, made out to the State of Michigan in the amount of \$65.00 for the licensing application fee. The business name on the check is Absolute Eldercare Consulting, Inc. Ms. Popova lives at the facility and would have consistent contact with residents, staff and her son, Vladimir Popov.

VIOLATION ESTABLISHED

IV. RECOMMENDATION

I recommend denial of a license of this AFC adult family home (capacity 1-6).

& Chi

10/30/19

Date

Kenyatta Lewis Licensing Consultant

Approved By:

Denie J. Munn

11/02/2019

Denise Y. Nunn Area Manager Date